
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
30 May 2018

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE will be held in 
the THE COLUMBA CENTRE, ISLAY on WEDNESDAY, 6 JUNE 2018 at 10:30 AM, which you 
are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)
Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee – 7th March 2018

4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 

5. WW100 ISLAY 
Presentation by Jenni Minto

6. AUCHINLEE CARE HOME (Pages 9 - 12)
Report by Locality Manager

7. PRIMARY SCHOOL REPORT (Pages 13 - 54)
Report by Head of Education

8. SECONDARY SCHOOL REPORT - ISLAY HIGH SCHOOL (Pages 55 - 66)
Report by Head Teacher of Islay High School

9. AREA SCORECARD (Pages 67 - 84)
Report by Performance Management and Improvement Officer

Public Document Pack



10. ROAD TRAFFIC SPEEDS - ISLAY AND JURA (Pages 85 - 88)
Report by Head of Roads and Amenity Services

11. DOG FOULING ISSUES, TARBERT (Pages 89 - 90)
Report by Head of Roads and Amenity Services

REPORTS FOR NOTING
12. MAKI WORKPLAN (Pages 91 - 92)

MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE

Councillor John Armour Councillor Rory Colville
Councillor Robin Currie (Chair) Councillor Anne Horn
Councillor Donald Kelly Councillor Donald MacMillan (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Douglas Philand Councillor Alastair Redman
Councillor Sandy Taylor
Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager (Clerk)

Contact: Danielle Finlay, Senior Committee Assistant - 01436 657646 



 
MINUTES of MEETING of MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE held 

in the INVERARAY PRIMARY SCHOOL  
on WEDNESDAY, 7 MARCH 2018  

 
 

Present: Councillor Robin Currie (Chair) 
 

 Councillor John Armour 
Councillor Anne Horn 
Councillor Donald MacMillan 
Councillor Douglas Philand 

Councillor Rory Colville 
Councillor Donald Kelly 
Councillor Alistair Redman 
 
 

Attending: Fergus Murray, Head of Economic Development & Strategic Transportation 
Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager 
Stuart McLean, Area Committee Manager 
Antonia Baird, Community Development Officer 
James Lafferty, Project Officer – THI, Campbeltown 
George Fiddes, Area Manager, Transport Scotland 
Julie McLeish, Local Inspector for MAKI, Police Scotland 
Donald Watt, Locality Manager, Health & Social Care Partnership 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Sandy Taylor. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest intimated. 
 

 3. MINUTES  
 

The Minute of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee meeting held 
on 6th December 2017 was approved as a correct record subject to the addition on 
page 4, item 6 – “The Area Committee also noted the ongoing problems with odour 
at Meadowburn in Campbeltown.  Mr McGregor advised that work to remedy the 
problems would begin in Spring 2018. 
 

 4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME  
 

The Chair asked if the Area Committee meetings are advertised to notify members of 
the public?  The Area Committee Manager confirmed they are advertised through 
the Council website and Community Councils are notified. 
 
Councillor Horn raised concerns around cars still travelling at speed along the Pier 
Road in Tarbert to and from the ferry terminal.  She advised that there is no walkway 
which makes this dangerous for pedestrians.  Inspector Julie McLeish agreed to take 
this issue back to the Road Policing Unit to give it extra attention. 
 
Councillor Horn raised another concern over the residents on Islay complaining 
about cars speeding through the villages.  She asked if something can be done to 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



prevent this from happening. It was agreed that a report come to the June Area 
Committee on speeding when they meet on Islay. 
 
Councillor Horn advised there is a problem with dog fouling in Tarbert, particularly 
around the High School area.  She asked if the Dog Warden could make extra visits 
to this area.  The Area Committee Manager agreed to log this issue in Casebook.  
The Chair asked if someone could attend the next MAKI Area Committee meeting to 
discuss dog fouling as it is a real issue everywhere.   
 
Councillor Philand asked if the decision relating to the siting of the Screen Machine 
made at the P&R Committee could be revisited.  The Chair advised that the decision 
of the P&R Committee allowed for the decision to be revisited if further information 
became available.  He also asked if it would be possible for the screen machine to 
stop at Inveraray on its next visit to the area to allow for further discussions to take 
place.  The Area Committee Manager agreed to discuss this with the appropriate 
officers. 
 
Councillor Philand asked if the Area Committee could get a copy of the Roads 
Capital Programme.  The Area Committee Manager agreed to contact the 
appropriate officers. 
 
Councillor Kelly asked if the Area Committee could get a copy of the grass cutting 
schedule and information on what cuts were taken in 2017.  He asked if a report 
could come to the next Business Day meeting.  The Area Committee Manager 
agreed to raise this with officers. 
 
Councillor Horn asked if the Recycling Service on Islay will be continuing given the 
resignation of Re-Jig.  She asked if information could be provided to all Members.  
The Area Committee Manager agreed to look into this. 
 

 5. POLICE SCOTLAND  
 

Inspector Julie McLeish gave an update to the Committee on the current resource 
level in Police Scotland in the MAKI area.  She advised there are 3 new probationers 
in post with more to come in June.  She confirmed there is a new Police Custody 
Support Officer in post and a new full time Sergeant on Islay who is moving into one 
of the houses on th
[...]
act details and links from 
the BEAR website. 

 
(Verbal update by Area Manager A83, Transport Scotland dated 7th March 2018, 
submitted). 
 

 7. AUCHINLEE CARE HOME  
 

The Locality Manager for MAKI took the Committee through his report on Auchinlee 
Care Home.   
 
Decision 
 
The Area Committee: 
 

1. Noted the contents of the report; 
2. Agreed that a further update would be submitted to the next meeting. 

 
(Ref:  Briefing report by Locality Manager for MAKI dated 7th March 2018, 
submitted). 
 

 8. SUPPORTING COMMUNITIES FUND  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report recommending the projects that are to 
be put forward for a public vote for the award of the Supporting Communities Fund in 
the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands area for 2018/2019. 

Page 5



 
Decision 
 
The Area Committee agreed that the 24 projects listed in the appendix at table 1 
progress to the public vote. 
 
(Ref: Report by Community Planning Manager, dated 26th February 2018, 
submitted). 
 

 9. PERFORMANCE REVIEW - AREA SCORECARD  
 

The Committee considered the Area Scorecard for financial quarter 3 of 2017-2018. 
 
Decision 
 
The Area Committee: 
 
1. Noted the contents of the scorecard; 
2. Agreed that the Scorecard at option 1 is the preferred option; and  
3. Agreed that in future, comments should be addressed to the officer responsible 

for the individual measures and if there were still concerns, these would be 
referred to the Area Committee Manager for action. 

  
 (Ref: Report by Performance and Improvement Officer dated 7th March 2018, 
submitted). 
 

 10. MAKI AREA COMMITTEE DATES 2018/19  
 

The Committee considered a report which outlines scheduled meetings in the Mid 
Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands area from August 2018 to July 2019.  Discussion took 
place on public awareness of Area Committee meetings and the Area Committee 
Manager agreed to investigate options for increasing this awareness. 
 
Decision 
 
The Area Committee agreed the cycle of MAKI Area Committees for 2018/19 as 
follows:- 
 

 Wednesday 5th September 2018 at 10am in Kilmory, Lochgilphead 

 Wednesday 5th December 2018 at 10am in Templars Hall, Tarbert 

 Wednesday 6th March 2019 at 10am in the Town Hall, Campbeltown 

 Wednesday 5th June 2019 at 10am in Gigha (venue TBC) 
 
(Ref: Report by Area Committee Manager dated 20th January 2018, submitted) 
 

 11. MAKI AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN - REPORT FOR NOTING  
 

The Committee considered the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Workplan for 
March 2018. 
 
Decision 
 

Page 6



The Area Committee noted the Workplan. 
 
(Ref:  Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Workplan dated 6th December 2017, 
submitted). 
 

 12. TARBERT AND LOCHGILPHEAD REGENERATION FUND  
 

 (a) Report by Senior Planning Development Officer  

  The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the 
proposals for the Tarbert Harbour Authority Shore Side Facilities and 
consideration of the full business case following the approval of an 
allocation of up to £125,000 by Committee in September and October 
2017. 
 
Decision 
 
The Area Committee:- 
 

1. Agreed to recommend to the Policy and Resources Committee 
that: 
(a) The full business case is approved and the grant funding of up 

to £125,000 is confirmed from the Tarbert and Lochgilphead 
Regeneration Fund.  Release of this funding would be on the 
basis that expenditure can be evidenced and would be subject 
to a grant agreement between Argyll and Bute Council and 
Tarbert Harbour Authority. 

(b) Delegated authority be afforded to the Executive Director of 
Development and Infrastructure Services to confirm the details 
of the grant agreement. 

 
(Ref:  Report by Senior Planning Development Officer dated 21st February 
2018, submitted). 
 

The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the press and public for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 6, 8 & 13 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 7A 
to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.  
 

 (b) Appendix  

  The Area Committee noted the contents of the appendix. 
 

E2 13. CAMPBELTOWN CARS PROJECT  
 

The Area Committee considered a report from the Project Officer, THI. 
 
Decision 
 
The Area Committee agreed the recommendations at 3.1 of the report. 
 

Page 7



(Ref:  Report by Project Officer, THI Campbeltown dated 23rd January 2018, 
submitted). 
 

Page 8



     Auchinlee Care Home/Lorn Campbell Court  

Background

Auchinlee Care Home has been providing residential care to older people for over 60 
years. In June of 2012 it became a designated dementia unit.  

During 2015 and in early 2016 there were several adult protection referrals which led 
to a large scale investigation which commenced in May 2016 and the final report 
was issued in August. A number of staff were suspended and reported to the SSSC; 
with some subsequently dismissed. Consequently there was a moratorium placed on 
new admissions. HSCP representatives have worked closely with the Care 
Inspectorate in recent months to support CrossReach as they worked to improve 
standards of care. An inspection October 2016 confirmed that standards had 
improved across all of the criteria assessed. 

While CrossReach have made significant improvements in staff training, care 
planning, and record keeping, it has become clear that they have had to deploy 
significant management and staffing resources from outwith the area to achieve this, 
including a high use of agency staff due to difficulties in recruitment. This has further 
added to their in year cost pressures. In addition the moratorium on admissions has 
led to a reduction in income which has further exacerbated an already challenging 
financial position. During 2014 and 2015 Crossreach reported significant losses, and 
the most recent budget reports show a further de
[...]
 the Council’s recycling and landfill diversion performance 
along with national policy, targets and regulations which are likely to impact on 
future performance was recently submitted to the Environment, Development 
and Infrastructure Committee on March 8 2018. The report can be found on the 
website here.

If further or more detailed information is required the responsible officer named 
in the Area Performance Report should be the first point of contact and can 
provide further information. 

For the purposes of this report the Waste by Tonne measures are included by 
greyed out. It is recommended they are removed for FQ1 2018/19 onwards.

1.5 A short key to symbols / layout is attached. (Appendix 1).

2 Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that the Area Committee notes the performance presented on 
the Scorecard and supporting commentary. 

2.2 The Area Committee are asked to consider and decide if Parking Penalty Notices 
should be reported on a regular basis and therefore added to the Scorecard.

2.3 It is recommended that the Area Committee note and agreed to the proposed 
method of presenting the Recycling of Waste information and removal of the 
Waste by Tonne measures. 

2.4 The Area Committee are asked to note that work is ongoing and to respond to 
Sonya Thomas with requests or comments regarding the layout and format of 
the Report and Scorecard.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director, Customer Services

Jane Fowler
Head of Improvement & HR

Page 68

https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=546&MId=7771&Ver=4


3

For further information, please contact:
Sonya Thomas
Performance and Improvement Officer
Improvement and HR
01546 604454

Appendix 1: Key to symbols
Appendix 2: Word Report in pdf format
Appendix 3: MAKI Scorecard 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

PERFORMANCE REPORTS – KEYS TO SYMBOLS

WORD REPORT

STATUS SYMBOL 

 This is colour coded and indicates if the performance is good – Green; o
[...]
have also indicated that there may be issues 
with drivers driving inappropriately from time to time.

1.4 To allow background data to be gathered, Traffic Data Units (TDU) will be used at the 
above locations. These units will provide what is known as a classified vehicle count, 
including speeds of all vehicles. This information will be shared with Police Scotland 
to determine the most appropriate course of action. In an island setting such as Islay, 
we would generally seek to be sensitive to the high amenity landscape and limit any 
hard engineering or signage which could detract from the visual appearance of the 
locations.

1.5 It is recommended that Members endorse the report and the actions proposed.

Page 85 Agenda Item 10



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE 
ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
SERVICES

6 JUNE 2018

ROAD TRAFFIC SPEEDS - ISLAY AND JURA

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 This report details requests received for consideration of existing speed limits at 
three locations on Islay and one on Jura.

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 It is recommended that Members endorse the report and the actions proposed.

4.0 DETAIL

4.1 The Council has in place a policy relating to road speed. This policy can be found at 
the following link: https://www.argyll-
bute.gov.uk/moderngov/documents/s115787/Appendix%201%20Road%20Speed%
20Policy.pdf . 

4.2 In order to allow background information to be gathered which can then be used to 
objectively consider any issues and potential solutions, TDUs will be used to gather 
classified vehicle counts. The data gathered from these units will also include vehicle 
speed. This can be used to determine if any action either through engineering, 
enforcement or education is required. The results from the traffic surveys will be 
discussed with Police Scotland’s Road Policing Unit and appropriate and 
proportionate solutions considered. Any proposals for changes would need to comply 
with the Council’s existing policy in relation to road speed. 

4.3 It is anticipated that the data will be gathered over the course of the summer with a 
report coming back to the area committee late autumn/winter. The report will set out 
any recommendations that are determined from the information collected.

5.0 CONCLUSION

5.1 This report details requests received for consideration of existing speed limits at 
three locations on Islay and one on Jura. Speed and traffic data will be gathered 
and analysed over the course of the summer with a further report coming back to 
Members in late autumn/winter.

Page 86

https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/moderngov/documents/s115787/Appendix%201%20Road%20Speed%20Policy.pdf
https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/moderngov/documents/s115787/Appendix%201%20Road%20Speed%20Policy.pdf
https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/moderngov/documents/s115787/Appendix%201%20Road%20Speed%20Policy.pdf


6.0 IMPLICATIONS

6.1 Policy Road Speed Limit Policy Framework January 2017

6.2 Financial Currently no financial pressures identified

6.3 Legal None known

6.4 HR None known

6.5 Equalities None known

6.6 Risk None known

6.7 Customer Services None known
 

Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure:  Pippa Milne
Policy Lead: Councillor Roddy McCuish
May 2018

                                                
For further information contact: 
Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Amenity Services
Tel: 01526 604324

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL     MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS AREA 
COMMITTEE

                   
                 

DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES                               6 JUNE 2018

DOG FOULING ISSUES, TARBERT

1.0 Background

1.1 This briefing note provides an update on dog fouling issues in Tarbert.

2.0 Details

2.1

2.2

 

2.3

A detailed report was taken to Council in January 2017 setting out options and 
opportunities for naming and shaming with a view to reducing dog fouling.

Dog fou
[...]
, 
HSCP

Update report

6 June 2018 Speeding on Islay Roads & Amenity 
Services, Jim 
Smith

6 June 2018 Dog Fouling Roads & Amenity 
Services, Jim 
Smith

5th September 2018
5th September 
2018

Tarbert and 
Lochgilphead 
Regeneration 
Fund

Regeneration/ 
Audrey Martin

Regular Updates and 
decision

5th September Campbeltown Regeneration/ 

P
age 91

A
genda Item

 12



Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Workplan 2017-18

Committee Date Report Description Lead Service and 
contact officer

Regularity of 
occurrence/consideration

Date for Reports 
to Committee 
Services

Additional 
Comment

2018 CARS Grant 
Recommendation 
Request

James Lafferty

5th September 
2018

Campbeltown & 
Kintyre 
Regeneration – 
Yellow Book 
Review

Regeneration/ 
James Lafferty 

Future Items
Patient Transport 
Policy

Health and Social 
Care Partnership
Maimie 
Thompson, Head 
of Public Relations 
and Engagement

One off report Update on new 
policy following 
completion of 
review

Flooding Issues in 
MAKI

Roads and 
Amenity Services
Jim Smith

Ongoing To remain as a 
possible item until 
such times as 
problems are 
rectified 

ACHA Annual 
Update

Chief Executive – 
ACHA 
Alastair McGregor

Annual Update

P
age 92


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	6 AUCHINLEE CARE HOME
	7 PRIMARY SCHOOL REPORT
	8 SECONDARY SCHOOL REPORT - ISLAY HIGH SCHOOL
	9 AREA SCORECARD
	2.Performance Keys To Scorecard and Report For ACs
	3.MAKI FQ4 2017-18
	4.MAKIScorecard - FQ4 17-18

	10 ROAD TRAFFIC SPEEDS - ISLAY AND JURA
	11 DOG FOULING ISSUES, TARBERT
	12 MAKI WORKPLAN



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE held 
in the THE COLUMBA CENTRE, ISLAY 

on WEDNESDAY, 6 JUNE 2018 

Present: Councillor Robin CurrieCouncillor Robin Currie (Chair)

Councillor John Armour
Councillor Rory Colville
Councillor Anne Horn
Councillor Donald KellyCouncillor 
Donald McMillan
Councillor Sandy Taylor
Councillor Dougie Philand
Councillor Donald Kelly

Councillor Donald MacMillan
Councillor Douglas Philand
Councillor Alastair Redman
Councillor Sandy TaylorCouncillor Anne 
Horn
Councillor Alistair Redman
Councillor Rory Colville
Councillor John Armour

Attending: Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Amenity Services (items 10&11 by Lync)
Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager
Stephen Harrison, Head Teacher of Islay High School
Aileen MacAulay, Health & Social Care Partnership (item 6 by Lync)
Kathleen Johnston, Education Officer
Sandra Clark, Education Officer (item 7 by Lync)
Pauline Inglis, Education Officer (item 7 by Lync)
Jenni Minto, WW100 Islay Organisation 
Sergeant Morag Stirling, Police Scotland

1. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies for absence intimated.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest intimated.

3. MINUTES 

The Minute of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee meeting held 
on 7th March 2018 was approved as a correct record.

4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 

Isobel Epps asked the Committee if there are any plans to restrict campervans 
coming onto the Island? 

Discussion took place on the facilities for emptying toilets, parking of campervans 
across the island and the opportunities for working with Cal Mac in relation to the 
numbers of campervans coming onto the island.  

It was agreed to investigate the possibility of the Community Council on Islay liaising 
with the Community Councils on Mull and Tiree to learn from their experience.  The 
Committee noted that a leaflet was being produced regarding the campervan issue 



and would be available shortly.  It was agreed that there would be an update 
provided at the next Area Committee.

Jim MacCalman of Islay Community Council asked for an update on the progress of 
the all-weather sports pitch on Islay? The Chair advised that discussions were 
ongoing with Live Argyll as they would be responsible for maintenance of the pitch.  
It is hoped that they should be in a position to get things moving in the next few 
weeks.

Andy McCallum, Convenor of Jura Community Council asked about the possibility of 
providing bags and dog fouling bins on Jura.  It was agreed to raise this with Roads 
and Amenity Services.

Rachel Whyte of Islay Community Council asked for an update on timescales in 
regards to the pathways between Emeravale to Port Ellen and the new houses to 
Bowmore as it will soon be approaching the dark nights and feels money cannot be 
an issue when children’s safety is at risk.  The Chair confirmed that the Council’s 
Planning section are currently in discussions with ACHA regarding Bowmore and 
Cllr. Horn said that she was dealing with the situation at Port Ellen through West 
Highland HA. 

Discussion took place on the proposals around further development in Bruchladdich, 
Keils and Ballygrant and the need for adequate pathways to be put in place.  The 
need for key infrastructure to be put in place and the criteria for signing off planning 
applications was also discussed.

It was asked if Housing Associations follow the same planning regulations as private 
builds?  The Chair confirmed this is correct.

Andy McCallum, Convenor of Jura Community Council asked if pathways could be 
included in the Rural Growth Deal?  The Chair advised that they are currently looking 
for suggestions and comments.

Jim Porteous asked if West Highland Housing Association are aware of the footpath 
problem and if there is going to be a second phase build?  Councillor Horn confirmed 
that they are looking at this already and a second phase has been agreed.  
Councillor Horn agreed to contact WHHA for a timeframe of works.

Catriona Bell asked for an update on the housing development at Keils and asked if 
there would be a pathway taken into account for this development?  The Chair 
advised that the plan for 4 houses at Keils fell through but proposals for 4 houses at 
Ballygrant was being looked into and since then discussions have restarted over the 
site at Keils.  Catriona asked if an update on the current position could be looked into 
as a matter of urgency as there are no affordable houses for distillery workers.  

Isobel Epps asked if there could be a bus put on for the 29 children at Keils Primary 
School?  Kathleen Johnston, Education Officer suggested to write to the Council’s 
School Transport with her request.

The Committee heard a question from Rachel Whyte regarding a proposal for 
demolishing houses at Bunnahabhain.  It was confirmed that members who are on 
the Planning Protective and Licensing Committee are unable to make comment on 



applications prior to them going to Committee. It has been confirmed since the 
meeting that demolition does not require planning consent.

Andy McCallum, Convenor of Jura Community Council asked if a footpath in 
Craighouse would be considered for future planning.  Councillor Horn confirmed she 
has raised this in the Council Casebook system and agreed to chase this matter up.

Jim Porteous asked for the timescale on the Port Askaig Scoping Exercise?  It was 
agreed that this would be passed onto the Head of Roads and Amenity Services for 
an answer.

Councillor Kelly asked for an update to the next MAKI Area Committee meeting on 
the grass cutting schedule for Members to consider.  It was agreed that the Amenity 
Performance Manager would be contacted for this information and that all Members 
would be informed as soon as possible by email. 

He also asked what the plans and timescales are for replacing the pipeline on the 
B843, Meadowburn Campbeltown.  The Committee agreed to write to Scottish 
Water.

Councillor Kelly asked for an update to come to the MAKI Area Committee meeting 
in September, on what further work is required in Campbeltown town centre when 
the CARS Scheme comes to an end.  It was agreed that Mr Lafferty would be 
contacted and asked to bring a report to the next Area Committee in September.

He asked if an officer can attend the MAKI Area Committee in September to discuss 
the Strategic Housing Fund, with the possibility of using this fund to help refurbish 
properties.  It was agreed that the appropriate Officer would be invited to the next 
MAKI Area Committee meeting.

Councillor Philand asked if it was possible for the Roads and Amenity Services 
department to purchase a lawnmower to pick up grass in cemeteries.  It was agreed 
to contact the Head of Roads and Amenity Services regarding this.

Councillor Redman asked if Scottish Water plan to replace the broken drains 
especially in Port Charlotte and the bus turning area in Portnahaven, the Committee 
agreed to write to Scottish Water.

Councillor Horn asked if the pathway in Bowmore could be progressed with disabled 
access.  It was agreed that this matter would be passed to the appropriate Officer.

Councillor Horn advised that the slide at the football field in Tarbert is broken and 
rotting which is making it unsafe for children to play on, she asked if this could be 
looked into.  It was agreed that this information would be passed onto the 
appropriate Officer.

She also advised that there are no dog bins in Jura and asked if there is a possibility 
some could be put on Jura.  It was agreed that this would be passed to the Head of 
Roads and Amenity Services.

Councillor Horn raised a concern in regards to breast screening in Kintyre.  She 
advised that patients are having to travel to Campbeltown at short notice and are 



being offered no alternative appointment if they cannot get the time off work.  She 
asked if this could be highlighted to the Health and Social Care Partnership.

Councillor Horn confirmed that the Islay Dentist has agreed to take the mobile dentist 
van over to Jura to save the residents of Jura travelling over to Islay for a check-up.  
She asked for any possible sites to be identified.

She asked if the Area Committee could write to the bus company on Islay and ask 
for the bus time from the airport to be changed as the bus misses the ferry to Jura by 
6 minutes.  It was agreed that this would be passed onto the appropriate Officer.

Councillor Horn also asked if the Skipness Road signs could be replaced, the 
Committee agreed to contact the Head of Roads and Amenity Services.

Councillor Horn raised her previous concern over the deer droppings at Jura Primary 
School.  She confirmed that the Council has no budget to erect the fence but 
someone has agreed to do this free of charge which needs Council approval.  It was 
agreed that this would be raised with the appropriate officer.

Councillor John Armour asked if the MAKI area could use the Oban grass cutting 
machine which picks up the grass as it is cut.  It was agreed that this would be 
passed to the Head of Roads and Amenity Services.

Councillor Armour asked if the Area Committee could contact Scottish Water and get 
a timescale for the works to be carried out in Campbeltown on the 200m stretch on 
the B843 Machrahanish to Campbeltown?  It was agreed to that this would be 
included in the letter to Scottish Water.

5. WW100 ISLAY 

The Area Committee heard a presentation from Jenni Minto on the WW100 event 
which took place on Islay on Friday 4th May 2018.

She advised that the event on 4th May was a great success and thanked the Council 
for their support, good partnership working for the event and for funding as this 
helped to leverage funding from other partnerships.

Jenni spoke about the whole year of commemorations which are planned.  She 
discussed a number of positives which have been achieved from the event in Islay 
which included that the War Memorials have been cleaned and lettering has been re-
done, South Islay Development have planted 12,000 new trees and there was a 
service on 5th February for the Tuscania commemoration.

She advised the schools were a great support for the event and have used WW1 for 
learning and a poet came over to the island to create work.

She advised the Stars and Stripes Flag came home to Islay on 2nd May and was put 
in the museum which has given them an 11% rise in visitors in May.

She is currently planning a Legacy Fund and asked the Committee for any ideas.

She advised the Committee of some upcoming events:-



 VC Ceremony in Portnahaven on 24th August
 Woodlands Trust of Scotland on 3rd & 4th September
 Ottranto Event on 6th October
 Bonfires across Scotland on 11th November.

Decision

The Area Committee noted the presentation and congratulated Jenni for all her hard 
work for going above and beyond with her time and efforts into the event and for 
making a positive day out of a tragedy.

(Ref:  Presentation by Jenni Minto dated 6th June 2018, submitted).

6. AUCHINLEE CARE HOME 

The Area Committee considered a report from the Locality Manager on Auchinlee 
Care Home/Lorne Campbell Court.

Aileen MacAulay, Health and Social Care Partnership joined the meeting by Skype 
and took the Committee through the report.  She advised that there are 2 vacant flats 
at Lorne Campbell Court and that there are 3 staff vacancies for permanent posts 
with the interviews being held on 27th June.

Decision

The Area Committee:-

1. Noted the contents of the report; and
2. Asked that a further update report come to the MAKI Area Committee in 

September detailing what progress has been made for the future model of 
care in Argyll and Bute.

(Ref:  Report by Locality Manager dated 6th June 2018, submitted).

7. PRIMARY SCHOOL REPORT 

The Area Committee considered the Primary Area report for the MAKI area.

The Education Officers for Islay & Jura, Kintyre and Mid Argyll gave an update on 
their local areas.

Kathleen Johnstone advised that Bowmore Primary School Pre 5 Unit were up for a 
Gaelic Award at the Education Awards taking place 6th June.

Decision

The Area Committee noted the contents of the report.

(Ref:  Report by Education Officer dated 6th June 2018, submitted).

8. SECONDARY SCHOOL REPORT - ISLAY HIGH SCHOOL 



The Head Teacher of Islay High School took the Committee through a progress 
update report on the schools achievements for the 2017 session.

Mr Harrison gave an update on particular strengths and agreed areas of 
improvement in Islay High School.

Decision

The Area Committee:-

1. Noted the contents of the report; and
2. Commended the work being done by the school.

(Report by Head Teacher, Islay High School dated 6th June 2018, submitted).

9. AREA SCORECARD 

The Area Committee considered the Area Scorecard for financial quarter 4 of 
2017/18.

Decision

The Area Committee:-

1. Agreed the contents of the scorecard;
2. Agreed that Parking Penalty Notices should be reported on a regular basis 

with detail included on the locations of times issued and therefore added to 
the Scorecard;

3. Noted and agreed the proposed method of presenting the Recycling of Waste 
information and removal of the Waste by Tonne measures; and

4. Noted the work is ongoing and to respond to Sonya Thomas with requests or 
comments regarding the layout and format of the Report and Scorecard.

(Ref:  Report by Performance and Improvement Officer dated 6th June 2018, 
submitted).

10. ROAD TRAFFIC SPEEDS - ISLAY AND JURA 

The Area Committee considered a report which detailed requests received for 
consideration of existing speed limits at three locations on Islay and one on Jura.

Decision

The Area Committee agreed the proposals within the report and asked for a further 
update report to come to the MAKI Area Committee in September.

(Ref:  Report by Head of Roads and Amenity Services dated 6th June 2018, 
submitted).

11. DOG FOULING ISSUES, TARBERT 

The Area Committee considered a report on dog fouling issues in Tarbert.



Discussion took place on the problems across many of the areas in Mid Argyll, 
Kintyre and the Islands with members noting the various initiatives that have been 
undertaken.  The Head of Roads and Amenity Services advised that any information 
provided by local people in regard to offenders would be acted upon. 

Decision

The Area Committee noted the information provided.

(Ref:  Report by Head of Roads and Amenity Services dated 6th June 2018, 
submitted).

12. MAKI WORKPLAN 

The Area Committee considered the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Workplan for 
June 2018.

Decision

The Area Committee noted the Workplan.

(Ref:  Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Workplan dated 6th June 2018, submitted).


